PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5016986

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/15/2018	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KARL ANTHONY MARDIAN	03/16/2018
COLIN DAVID CAMPBELL	03/16/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DRAIN DOME LLC	
Street Address:	5630 PENGUIN DRIVE	
City:	ROANOKE	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	24018	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62471997
Application Number:	15922083

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (803)255-9831

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (704) 417-3127

Email: IP@NELSONMULLINS.COM

Correspondent Name: CRAIG N. KILLEN

Address Line 1: 301 SOUTH COLLEGE STREET, 23RD FLOOR
Address Line 2: NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH, LLP

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	55596/09000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CRAIG N. KILLEN	
SIGNATURE:	/Craig N. Killen, Reg. No. 35,218/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/21/2018	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Signed docs for assignment Document on Mar 16 2018 at 3_12_27 PM#page1.tif source=Signed docs for assignment Document on Mar 16 2018 at 3_12_27 PM#page2.tif

PATENT 504970240 REEL: 046155 FRAME: 0127

source=Signed docs for assignment Document on Mar 16 2018 at 3_12_27 PM#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 046155 FRAME: 0128

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Karl Anthony Mardian, residing at 5630 Penguin Drive, Roanoke, VA 24018; and Colin David Campbell, residing at 2711 Huntington Boulevard, Roanoke, VA 24012, are the inventors of one or more inventions (hereinafter referred to as "said invention(s)") described in a provisional patent application filed in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on March 16, 2017, entitled "DRAIN DOME FOR MANAGING DRAINAGE IN SUBTERRANEAN BASEMENT STAIRWELL DRAINS," and assigned serial number 62/471,997; and in a U.S. utility patent application filed in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on March 15, 2018, entitled "COVER ASSEMBLY FOR A FLOOR DRAIN," and assigned serial number 15/922,083 (hereinafter referred to as "said applications").

WHEREAS, Drain Dome LLC (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "the Assignee"), a Virginia limited liability company, having an address of 5630 Penguin Drive, Roanoke, VA 24018, is desirous of obtaining all of our intellectual property rights relating to said invention(s) and said applications; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee any and all of our individual and/or joint right, title and interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said applications, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention(s), and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said invention(s), in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention(s) or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for said invention(s) or upon said applications, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention(s), said applications and said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this Assignment not been made. We hereby authorize the Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of said invention(s) in our name, or in its name, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or the applicable laws of a particular jurisdiction.

We hereby authorize the responsible official of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent on said invention(s) to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 046155 FRAME: 0129 We hereby represent and warrant that we have the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that we will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

We hereby covenant and agree that we will, upon request of the Assignee, communicate to the Assignee any facts known to us relating to said invention(s) and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers, including without limitation all divisional, continuing and reissue applications and all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by the Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention(s) in all countries.

This Assignment is made nunc pro tunc and effective as of March 15, 2018.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have executed	this document on the date(s)
Date: March 16, 2018 Karl Ar	Mallo and
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA)	:
COUNTY OF ROANOKE)	
On this loth day of March, 2013 Mardian to me known and known to me to be one of the in executed the foregoing instrument, and he has acknowled same. Signature	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Heather Cope Dillard Printed Name	SEAL
Notary Public for: State	HEATHER COPE DILLARD Notary Public Commonwealth of Virginia Registration No. 305394
My commission expires: [2-2]-2]	My Commission Expires Dec 31, 2021

ADDITIONAL SIGNATURE ON FOLLOWING PAGE

Date: Mar 16, 2018	Colin David Campbell
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA)	
COUNTY OF ROANOKE	
On this Who day of Morch Campbell to me known and known to me to be who executed the foregoing instrument, and he had	one of the individuals described herein, and
the same. Signature The same oper the same of the sa	
Heather Cope Dillard Printed Name	SEAL
Notary Public for: State	MEATHER COPE DILLARD Notary Public Commonwealth of Virginia Registration No. 385394 My Commission Expires Dec 31, 2021
My commission expires: $2 - 3 - 2$	му совительно. Строто